

**AMENDMENT NO. 1
CBE NO. 606250-22
EQUIPMENT SERVICE AGREEMENT**

THIS AMENDMENT is made and entered into this ____ day of _____ 20____, by and between CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA (hereinafter referred to as "COUNTY"), and RUNBECK ELECTION SERVICES (hereinafter referred to as "PROVIDER").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the parties entered into an agreement under CBE Number 606250-22, entitled "Equipment Service Agreement" dated December 22,2022 (hereinafter referred to as CONTRACT); and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the CONTRACT.

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree to amend the CONTRACT as follows:

1. Section II: Compensation and Terms of Payment

ORIGINALLY WRITTEN

"COUNTY agrees to pay PROVIDER for the performance of services described in Maintenance Services (Exhibit A) for the not-to-exceed annual amount of \$132,000 for services listed in Exhibit F. For services listed in Exhibit F, Equipment List and Prices, Invoice Schedule, PROVIDER shall provide a fixed fee proposal; that incorporates the applicable rates listed herein to COUNTY for prior approval."

REVISED TO READ

"COUNTY agrees to pay PROVIDER for the performance of services described in Maintenance Services (Exhibit A) for the not-to-exceed annual amount of \$189,004 for services listed in Exhibit F. For services listed in Exhibit F, Equipment List and Prices, Invoice Schedule, PROVIDER shall provide a fixed fee proposal; that incorporates the applicate rates listed herein to COUNTY for prior approval."

2. Replace Exhibit F, Invoice Schedule, with Revised Invoiced Schedule, attached hereto.


This Amendment No. 1 represents an increase of \$166,122.

Except as expressly amended herein, the terms and conditions of the CONTRACT shall remain in full force and effect.

COUNTY:
COUNTY OF CLARK, NEVADA

PROVIDER:
RUNBECK ELECTION SERVICES,
INC.

By: _____
JESSICA COLVIN
Chief Financial Officer

By: 
RIZWAN FIDAI
Vice President of Sales

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
STEVEN B. WOLFSON, District Attorney

By: Jason Patchett
Jason Patchett (Feb 26, 2024 10:31 PST)
JASON B. PATCHETT
Deputy District Attorney

REVISED INVOICE SCHEDULE

Contract Period 2022 – 2027

FOR INVOICING PURPOSES:

*License Fees, Maintenance and Support Type of Service	List Price	Discount	Year 1 (2022-2023)	Year 2 (2023-2024)	Year 3 (2024-2025)	Year 4 (2025-2026)	Year 5 (2026-2027)
Agilis License and Support Fee* (2 units, ASV – 500,000 clicks)	\$70,000	(\$20,000)	\$50,000	\$50,000	\$50,000	\$50,000	\$50,000
ASR Annual License Fee (2 units)			\$25,000	\$25,000	\$25,000	\$25,000	\$25,000
Sentio License and Support Fee			\$12,000		\$12,000	\$12,000	\$12,000
Sentio Ballot Set-up fee (per election)			\$2,500		\$2,500		\$2,500
Novus Software License Fee			\$30,000		\$30,000	\$30,000	\$30,000
Novus Set up fee (per election)			\$2,500		\$2,500		\$2,500
Annual Hardware Maintenance provided by IBML			\$10,000		\$10,000	\$10,000	\$10,000
Novus SaaS Fee					\$43,260	\$44,558	\$45,895
Sentio Annual Software License and Support Fee (10 X \$1,000)					\$10,000	\$10,300	\$10,609
Sentio Per Election Setup Fee Billed Separately per Election					\$500	\$500	\$500
TOTAL			\$132,000	\$75,000	\$185,760	\$182,358	\$189,004

NOTES

Any applicable taxes are the sole responsibility of the Client
 Subject to an annual fee adjustment not to exceed three percent (3%).

Optional Services

Primary Election Set-Up	\$1,000
General/Special Election	\$1,500
Repair Services	\$150 per hour
Onsite Support Fees – First Day 8 hour work day	\$1,750
Onsite Support Fees – Each additional 8 hour work day	\$1,500